

ORDINANCE NO. 147

An Ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 134 (provision for the refund of Utility Taxes to Qualifying Persons), which reads as follows:

Section 1.

The purpose of the Ordinance is to provide a refund of Utility Taxes to persons paying above average taxes due to large uses of electricity.

Section 2.

Any person residing within the Town of Yacolt, who pays more than \$2.00 per month Utility Tax as stated on his electricity bill from the Clark County P.U.D., can file a claim with the Town Clerk for a refund for the amount of tax exceeding \$2.00 per month.

Section 3.

Any claim filed with the Clerk must be accompanied by proof of the excess payment of said tax by presentation of paid P.U.D. statement. The claim shall be presented by the Clerk to the Town Council and, if found valid, the Clerk shall be instructed to refund the amount claimed.

Section 4.

In any case where a person is billed for electricity furnished to more than one address, the \$2.00 maximum applies to each address. The total of the bills from each address cannot be added together.

Section 5.

Claims for refund shall be accepted by the Town Clerk on a semi-annual basis. The semi-annual periods shall run from January 1 to June 30 and July 1 to December 31. Claims must be filed not later than January 31 and July 31 for the preceeding semi-annual period.

Section 6.

This Ordinance shall be in effect from and after its passage by the Town Council and five days after posting thereof as provided by law.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF YACOLT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1.

That Ordinance No. 134 entitled "An Ordinance providing for the

Refund of Utility Taxes to Qualifying Persons", is hereby repealed and is no longer a legal Ordinance of the Town.

Section 2.

Ordinance No. 147 will become effective immediately upon Publication.

Ayes: Councilmen Herman Johnson, Wilbur McBride, Richard Alexander

Fred Arnold, E.G. Peterson

Robert Stockand Mayor

Attest:

Inez Cahoon

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 147, as read before the Council and passed on January 4, 1965, by the Council.

Inez Cahoon

Treasurer/Clerk